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BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c. 143 §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, the appellant petitioned the Board to make a determination based on the International Existing Building Code (“IEBC”).  For the following reasons, the appellant will be granted a variance from the IEBC’s requirements regarding height and area for a change to a high hazard category, fire barriers, and compliance with International Building Code level seismic forces.
 
The appellant requested that the Board grant a variance from the IEBC’s height and area requirements of 912.5.1, fire barrier requirements of 912.5.3, and seismic force requirements of 907.3.1.  Vernon Woodworth, Rimas Veitas, and Marie Barer appeared on behalf of the appellant.  All witnesses were duly sworn.

Procedural History

The Board convened a public hearing on June 21, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided with an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.


Findings of Fact

	The Board bases the following findings upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is substantial evidence to support the following findings:

1. The property at issue is located at 381-389 Congress Street, Boston, MA 02210.
2. The subject of this appeal is related to height and area requirements, fire barrier requirements, and seismic force requirements.
3. The subject property is a 5-story office building located in Boston’s Fort Point neighborhood.
4. The existing structure is an old mill building constructed of heavy timber framing and unprotected metal fasteners at the columns and beams, and was originally constructed for mercantile use. 
5. The subject property will contain merchants, restaurants, and residences. 

Analysis

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute provides that:
 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      G.L. c.143, §100.  

The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100.

B. State Building Code requirements

The issue in this case is whether the appellant shall be granted a variance from the IEBC’s height and area requirements of 912.5.1, fire barrier requirements of 912.5.3, and seismic force requirements of 907.3.1.  

IEBC 912.5.1 requires that when a change of occupancy classification is made to a higher hazard category, building heights and areas shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 5 of the IBC for the new occupancy classification.  IEBC 907.3.1 requires that where a building or portion thereof is subject to a change of occupancy that results in the building being assigned to a higher occupancy category or where such change of occupancy results in a reclassification of a building to a higher hazard category, the building shall comply with the requirements for IBC level seismic forces for the new occupancy category.  The appellant testified that the IEBC provides an exception for Use Group M buildings.  The appellant testified that the exception should apply here to waive the requirement to comply with IBC level seismic forces because the building was originally constructed for mercantile use and because the intent of the exemption is arguably older mercantile, warehouse, and mill buildings such as the one at issue.  The appellant testified that it would be impractical to get the building up to 100% seismic force and that applying 75% of the seismic force in the building would be in line with the exemption.  The appellant further stated that it will be adding masonry and elevator stair towers, which will reinforce the building and make it more resistant to lateral loads than it is in its current state.  

IEBC 912.5.3 requires that fire resistance requirements for primary structural elements for a type IIIA construction be a 1-hour minimum fire resistance rating.  The appellant testified that the IEBC requires that dwelling unit separations be at least 1-hour rated.  The appellant testified to a proposed alternative under which it would use fixed water spray protection for exposed structural members in accordance with NFPA 15 rather than using a fire protection/fire resistance system.  The appellant further testified that this would provide structural protection comparable to that provided by a 1-hour fire resistance rating, would allow the building to be categorized as IIIA instead of IIIB, and would be code-compliant.  

Conclusion

	A motion was made by Brian Gale and seconded by Doug Semple to grant a variance from the IEBC’s height and area requirements of 912.5.1, fire barrier requirements of 912.5.3, and seismic force requirements of 907.3.1.  Jacob Nunnemacher opposed.  The motion passed.  The appellant’s request for variance is hereby granted.


                                                     
_______________________ 	  _______________________   __________________
Brian Gale           		Jacob Nunnemacher	         Doug Semple

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  November 4, 2011
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